

No. 17-3352

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TELESCOPE MEDIA GROUP, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

KEVIN LINDSEY, Commissioner, *et al.*,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TEXAS, and WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND FOR REVERSAL**

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2682

David T. Bydalek
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amici Curiae States 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 2

 I. The application of the MHRA to the Larsens triggers heightened
 scrutiny 2

 II. Artistic works are inherently expressive and receive full First
 Amendment protection 3

 III. The Larsens’ filmmaking is First Amendment protected art 6

 IV. The First Amendment categorically prohibits compelled artistic
 expression, and the MHRA’s compulsion of speech is
 unconstitutional..... 9

 V. Compelling the Larsens to create customized art for events they
 cannot celebrate consistent with their religious beliefs violates the
 Free Exercise Clause 18

Conclusion 21

Certificate of Compliance 22

Certificate of Service 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 15-35960, 2018 WL 280905 (9 th Cir. Jan. 4, 2018)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	10-12
<i>Empl. Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 18-20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3, 5, 9-14, 16
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	4
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	4, 6
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	3
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	4
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972).....	4
<i>Mut. Film Corp. v. Undus. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	6
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 534 U.S. 569 (1998).....	4

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	19
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. And Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9, 15
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13, 15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5-6, 11, 13, 17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11, 13, 18

OTHER CITATIONS

New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	7
